

Hilton Apple Fest P.O. Box 1 Hilton, NY 14468 (585) 392-7773

# 42<sup>nd</sup> HILTON APPLE FEST **NOT-FOR-PROFIT APPLICATION**

## PLEASE COMPLETE AND RETURN BY May 31, 2024

TO: **NOT-FOR-PROFIT HILTON APPLE FEST P.O. BOX 1 HILTON, NY 14468** 

WE WILL BE SELLING/DISPLAYING:

CONTACT NAME (PLEASE PRINT): \_\_\_\_\_ ORGANIZATION NAME: E-MAIL ADDRESS: ADDRESS: PHONE: (day) \_\_\_\_\_ (eve) \_\_\_\_\_

I AGREE TO ALL CONDITIONS IN THE HILTON APPLE FEST NOT-FOR-PROFIT CONTRACT.

SIGNATURE: \_\_\_\_\_\_DATE: \_\_\_\_\_

Mailed/Emailed on: \_\_\_\_\_

### NOT-FOR-PROFIT CONTRACT 42<sup>nd</sup> HILTON APPLE FEST

The Hilton Apple Fest Committee cordially invites you to apply to participate in our 42<sup>nd</sup> Hilton Apple Fest. This year's festival will be held on *Saturday, October 5 and Sunday, October 6, 2024*. We will have an Arts and Crafts Show, along with planning a fun filled weekend of entertainment, children's activities, food and music.

#### THE PURPOSE OF HILTON APPLE FEST

To promote local apples, apple growers and Hilton residents.
To give local NON-PROFIT groups the opportunity to raise money.
To offer family entertainment and a forum for art and craft persons.

### **RULES**

- Vehicles and trailers are not allowed on the grass anywhere at the Hilton Apple Fest grounds. They must be emptied and promptly removed to assigned parking area. All vehicles must be removed from the Community Center by 8:30 AM Saturday, October 5 and Sunday, October 6. Failure to comply may result in the removal of the exhibit and vehicle towed at owner's expense.
- 2. Exhibitors renting tents or other equipment are responsible for accepting delivery and assuring it is set up in their space. Apple Fest provides the space only and is not responsible for any equipment owned or rented by exhibitor.
- 3. Exhibit spaces are 10ft. x 10ft. Exhibitors must confine their displays and materials to their assigned and allotted space. Displays and materials may not extend past the white striped area. Please have all workers stay inside your 10ft. x 10ft. tent. Please make sure everyone working in your tent knows all these rules.
- 4. Show hours are Saturday, October 5, 10AM-5PM, and Sunday, October 6, 10AM- 4:30PM.
- 5. EXHIBIT SET-UPS MUST BE COMPLETED BY 9AM on Saturday. ALL DISPLAYS MUST BE REMOVED BY 7PM on Sunday. Exhibitors may arrive to set up starting at 8 AM on Friday, October 4.
- 6. Exhibits must be open and staffed during all scheduled festival hours. Failure to do so will jeopardize acceptance into future shows.
- 7. No commission is taken by Hilton Apple Fest, Inc. promoters.
- 8. There are no rain dates. Use of building will not be permitted in case of rain.
- 9. You may not sell your space or trade it, in part or whole, to another exhibitor.
- 10. No generators are allowed.
- 11. No smoking is allowed inside the booths.
- 12. Applications that are <u>not complete</u> will not be given consideration.

**Liability Release:** As an exhibitor participating in the Hilton Apple Fest, I agree to adhere and comply with all the rules and conditions contained in this application and contract and I agree not to hold Hilton Apple Fest responsible for any theft, loss of property, failure to make a profit from sales of my merchandise, and for any personal injury suffered as a result of my participation in the Hilton Apple Fest, or from any personal injury suffered as a result of my presence upon the premises used by Hilton Apple Fest or from any incident arising from my interactions with other exhibitors or persons attending the Hilton Apple Fest, or any and all other incidents which might arise during the Hilton Apple Fest weekend. This release applies to the Hilton Apple Fest, Inc. and its Board of Directors, Officers, staffers, and volunteers.

#### ANY QUESTIONS???

Write to Hilton Apple Fest at PO Box 1 Hilton, NY 14468 or call (585) 392-7773 and leave a message.